

No. 15-513

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL. CORI RIGSBY,  
ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JOHN F. BASH  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

MICHAEL S. RAAB

THOMAS G. PULHAM

SARAH W. CARROLL

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
A. A district court has discretion to fashion an appropriate remedy for violation of the FCA's seal provision .....	9
1. Petitioner's proposed automatic-dismissal rule is contrary to the text and legislative context of the FCA's seal requirement .....	10
2. Petitioner identifies no convincing reason to adopt an automatic-dismissal rule .....	16
3. The courts below identified the most relevant factors for deciding whether to dismiss a case for a seal violation .....	24
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in declining to dismiss this suit .....	28
Conclusion .....	34
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>ACLU v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 718 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	12
<i>Carter v. Albert Einstein Med. Ctr.</i> , 804 F.2d 805 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	30
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	13, 31
<i>Coleman v. American Red Cross</i> , 23 F.3d 1091 (6th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010).....	10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gray v. United States</i> , No. 11-cv-02024, 2012 WL 4359280 (D. Colo. Sept. 24, 2012) .....	27
<i>Greiner v. City of Champlin</i> , 152 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Grove Fresh Distribs., Inc. v. John Labatt Ltd.</i> , 134 F.3d 374, 1998 WL 54676 (7th Cir. Feb. 5, 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 877 (1998) .....	13
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989) .....	11, 18, 19
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., In re</i> , 799 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962) .....	30
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	33
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993) .....	20
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984) .....	13
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013) .....	12
<i>Toon v. Wackenhut Corr. Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 950 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990) .....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Bibby v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 1399 (N.D. Ga. 2015), appeal dismissed, No. 15-10279 (11th Cir. Apr. 16, 2015) .....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Le Blanc v. ITT Indus., Inc.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 242 (9th Cir.1995) .....	25, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Tex. Portland Cement Co. v. McCord</i> , 233 U.S. 157 (1914) .....	20

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	20
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. III .....	20
Act of Mar. 2, 1863, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696:	
§ 4, 12 Stat. 698.....	2
§§ 6-7, 12 Stat. 698.....	2
Act of Dec. 23, 1943, ch. 377, 57 Stat. 608.....	2, 22
57 Stat. 608-609.....	21
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
31 U.S.C. 232(C) (Supp. III 1943).....	2, 21
31 U.S.C. 3729.....	1
31 U.S.C. 3730.....	7, 12, 14, 18, 19, 1a
31 U.S.C. 3730(a) .....	2, 11
31 U.S.C. 3730(b).....	19, 1a
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1) .....	2, 17, 1a
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2) .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(3) .....	3, 14, 1a
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(5) .....	2, 12, 2a
31 U.S.C. 3730(d).....	2, 2a
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)(1) .....	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)(2) .....	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)(3) .....	12, 2a
31 U.S.C. 3730(e).....	11, 12, 3a
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(1).....	11, 3a
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(2)(A).....	11, 3a
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(3).....	2, 12, 15, 3a
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(A).....	12, 3a
31 U.S.C. 3731.....	18

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153 .....	2
§ 3, 100 Stat. 3154-3155 .....	3, 11
§ 3, 100 Stat. 3155 .....	12
§ 3, 100 Stat. 3157 .....	11, 12
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. 6972 (1982 & Supp. V 1997) .....	18
42 U.S.C. 6972(a)(1) (1982) .....	19
42 U.S.C. 6972(b)(1) (1982) .....	19
28 U.S.C. 1332(a) .....	11
28 U.S.C. 1915(e)(2) .....	11
28 U.S.C. 2675(a) .....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 4(c)(1) .....	17
Rule 4(m) .....	17
Rule 5.1(a)(1) .....	17
Rule 5(d) .....	17
Rule 7.1 .....	17
Rule 26(c)(1)(F)-(G) .....	13
Sup. Ct. R. 24.1(a) .....	29
Miscellaneous:	
89 Cong. Rec. (1943):	
p. 7570 .....	22
pp. 7570-7580 .....	21
pp. 7596-7617 .....	21
pp. 10,744-10,745 .....	22
pp. 10,744-10,746 .....	21
pp. 10,745-10,746 .....	22
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 933, 78th Cong., 1st Sess. (1943) .....	21

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	2, 3, 14, 15, 23, 27
